506097514 06/09/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6144235

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CHINMAY DEODHAR	11/02/2011	
ASOKAN THONDIYATH	03/16/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	1020 KIFER ROAD
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94086

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16811859
Application Number:	14499418

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-645-7700

Email: ddavis@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.

Address Line 1: 1020 KIFER ROAD

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94086

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P00134-US-02*
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIELLE DAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/Danielle Davis/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment-pat-28098-227#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-28098-227#page2.tif source=assignment-pat-28098-227#page3.tif

PATENT 506097514 REEL: 052878 FRAME: 0579



BURYO THATS TAMIL NADU

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Figr good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Asokan Thorsdiyath, an individual having a place of residence at C1/7-17 Second Loop Road, Dethi Allenue, IIT Madras, Chennal — 600 036, Tamil Nadu, India, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc. having a place of business at 1266 Kifer Read Building 101, Sunnyvale, California. United States of America (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of ASSIGNOR's right, to the and interest in (a) the PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IB2011/0S2723 toted "Combinational Science-Grasper Tool for Use in Lapareoscopy" (hereinafter "ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATION") and all its associated national patent applications worldwide, including Indian Patent Application No. 1852/MUM/2010; and (b) any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application that claims priority and is based on the patent applications in subclause (a) of this paragraph any patent issuing on any of the foregoing application, including any reissue, re-examination of any such patent, to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights, subject to any rights, figures are successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights, subject to any rights, figures.

PATENT

REEL: 022078 FRAME: 0220

reserved by ASSIGNOR. As of February 15st 2012, these assigned rights include any and all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patent Application accruing before, on and after February 15st 2012, and the sole right to sue therefore under such ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATION.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors or assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the above identified Patent Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature:	VX604	<u> </u>	Date:	16	Linean	32012
	KAN THO	itarriau	·			
State of	,	S.S.	36			
County of)	2.2.				
Before me the ASC SAME THE Signed the foregon his/her own free.	oing Assignme	, to me kn nt and ack		person who is		I in and who
AN 4 TO \$25,000 TO \$25		(7 0. 35	Notary Public			
			2			

PATENT REEL: 022078 FRAME: 02229

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement between the parties dated on or about October 31, 2011, Deodhar Chinmay, an individual having a place of residence at 41 Vasant Apts, Kothrud, Pune 411038, Maharashtra India, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to Infutitive Surgical Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1266 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IB2011/052723 titled "Combinational Scissor-Grasper Tool for Use in Laparsoscopy" (hereinafter "ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATION"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights, subject to any rights, licenses, immunities or covenants not to sue under the ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATION reserved by ASSIGNOR. As of October 31, 2011, these assigned rights include any and all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patent Application accruing before, on and after October 31, 2011 and the sole right to sue therefore under such ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATION.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors or assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the above identified Patent Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature: <u>(Linmy De</u> . J	Date: 2-No	<u>v-208</u>
Name: Chinmay Dead Title Inventor	lhar	
state of Delhi	S.S.	
County of India }	<i>3.3</i> ∙	
Before me this 27 to ALAMAY to foregoing Assignment and acknowle the purpose therein expressed.	day of <u>Nevenber</u> 20/1 me known to be the person who is desc diged to me that he/she signed the same	off bearing offer true at beding
Vals	TO BATRA	
There	NOTARY PUBLIC Chamber No. 27 Now Celhi Court Patight Nouse New Della	* 1. #. 80. 87. W
MY CONWESTION EXPIRESON 21-4:	2015 5 2 NOV 2011	Ann Debt

PATENT REEL: 028078 FRAME: 0280

RECORDED: 05/29/2022